

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-2258

CECIL SHYRON KING,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

TAMARA MILOSEVIC
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 93614
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 36

ARGUMENT..... 37

 I. DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE. 37

 II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY AND
 FOUND THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS,
 ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL. 47

 III. THE ISSUES REGARDING CLOSING ARGUMENTS DO NOT
 MERIT REVERSAL. 58

 A. ANY ISSUE WITH REGARD TO COMMENTS DURING THE
 STATE’S PENALTY PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT IS
 UNPRESERVED AND MERITLESS 58

 B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
 PROHIBITING THE DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM MAKING AN
 IMPROPER ARGUMENT DURING THE PENALTY PHASE
 CLOSING ARGUMENT. 64

 IV. DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO
 FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS WITHOUT
 MERIT. 72

 V. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT
 DEFENDANT. 74

CONCLUSION..... 78

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 78

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Aguirre-Jarquin v. State,
9 So. 3d 593 n.8 (Fla. 2009)..... 80

Akin v. State,
86 Fla. 564 (Fla. 1923) 70

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000) 78

Baker v. State,
71 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 2011) 79, 80

Barnhill v. State,
834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002) 40

Beasley v. State,
774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000) 38, 52, 53

Bigham v. State,
995 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 2008) 69, 74

Bogle v. State,
655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995) 54

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) 78

Bright v. State,
90 So. 3d 249 (Fla. 2012) 53

Brooks v. State,
762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000) 62

Brown v. State,
721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998) 51

Caballero v. State,
851 So. 2d 655 79

Card v. State,
803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) 50

Caylor v. State,
78 So. 3d 482 (Fla. 2011) 79

<u>Conahan v. State,</u> 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003)	75, 76
<u>Consalvo v. State,</u> 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1997)	40
<u>Darling v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	81, 82
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	79
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	54, 79
<u>Elam v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1994)	55
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	72
<u>Ellerbee v. State,</u> 87 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2012)	79
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	81
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	41
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1990)	73
<u>Gonzalez v. State,</u> 990 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 2008)	65
<u>Guardado v. State,</u> 965 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007)	53
<u>Hayward v. State,</u> 24 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	63
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984)	53

<u>Hertz v. Sate,</u> 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	51
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	75
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 332 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	47, 61
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)	44
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	78
<u>Kopsho v. State,</u> 84 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2012)	49, 50
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	48
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 532 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	54
<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 456 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1984),	41
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	51
<u>McGirth v. State,</u> 48 So. 3d 777(Fla. 2010),	80
<u>McKinney v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	42
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	45, 72
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	47, 61
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 42 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2010)	50

<u>Miller v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 2000)	39
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	65
<u>Morton v. State,</u> 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)	62
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	48
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	73, 81
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1992)	54
<u>Oxford v. State,</u> 959 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 2007)	51
<u>Palmes v. Wainwright,</u> 460 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1984)	37
<u>Penn v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	47, 52, 54, 61
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060(Fla. 1990),	37
<u>Reese v. State,</u> 14 So. 3d 913 (Fla. 2009)	80
<u>Rembert v. State,</u> 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	44
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	4, 78
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1987)	54
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	47, 61

<u>Scott v. State,</u> 66 So. 3d 923 (Fla. 2011)	45, 46
<u>Sinclare v. State,</u> 657 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1995)	43
<u>Sireci v. Moore,</u> 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002)	51
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	76
<u>State v. Ellis,</u> 491 So.2d 1296 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	77
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	81, 82
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	59
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	49
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	66
<u>United States v. Robinson,</u> 485 U.S. 25 (1998)	77
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989)	72
<u>Watson v. State,</u> 651 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1994)	69
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	50
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 1998)	43, 44
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 436 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1983)	54

Woodel v. State,
985 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2008) 39

Woods v. State,
733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999) 42

Zakrzewski v. State,
717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998) 55
